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IMPORTANT — DO NOT IGNORE 
Welfare Team/ Complaints Department 
Brook House Immigration Removal Centre 

Sent by fax only -L. DPA 

Our ref: SULAINAA/E041070002/, D1538 

Your ref: 

Date: 21 August 2017 

Dear Sirs, 

Correspondence Address: 
Spencer House 
29 Grave 1110 Road 
Herrnw On The MI 
HA13BN 
DX 4216 Harrow 

t i DPA ' 
wwetcluncanlawItetrn 

Sulalha All 
Public Law 
dee: i 

DPA 

Branch: EC2 

RE: Formal Complaint about our Client's Treatment In Detention 

NAME OF CLIENTt[ _ D1538 

DOB . DPA 
NATIONALITY : Moroccan 
PORT FEF 111151

"n
090/004 

We write on behalf of our client, L._ D1538 who was a detainee at Brook House 
Immigration Removal Centre from 2 June 2017 until an unknown date in July 2017, when he was 
moved to Harmunclsworth IRC. 

Recently, our client has disclosed to us several allegations of mistreatment by detention centre staff 
during his time detained at Brook House IRC. We ore writing to make you formally aware of these 
allegations and to provide you with an opportunity to investigate and respond to the specific 
allegations which our client is making. 

The first allegation is that, on 3 June 2017, there was en incident involving the use of the computer 
room. Our client states that he was denied use of a computer by a detention officer and that he was 
not provided a reason for this. Our client then alleges that the detention officer called over other 
detention officers who then pushed and tried to slap hint Our client was calm until this point but 
then looked to defend himself. As a result of this incident, the manager was called over and our 
client was sent to isolation for 24 hours and banned from the computer room for 7 days. 

The second allegation is that, on 28 June 2017, our client attempted to go over to C-wing where 
another detainee had offered to provide him with some clothes. Our client only had a T-shin and 
some shorts to wear. Our client alleges that a detention officer told him that he WIN not allowed to 
go to C-wing and that he needed to change his clothes as he 'looked gay'. Our client is a gay man, 
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who is very concerned about other detainees finding out about his sexuality. Our client says that he 
was therefore very upset about this comment and reacted angrily. We are instructed that our client 
was taken to the office of the staffmember and given a written warning for his behaviour, 

We would be grateful if you could provide all written records in relation to the above two incidents. 
Unfortunately, our client cannot remember the names of the detention officers involved in these 
incidents. 

In light of the above, we request that the above allegation is investigated and that a written response 
is provided to us confirming this, and the outcome of any investigation carried out. We consider this 
to be a very serious allegation which, if true, shows a disregard for our client's dignity and well-
being, We therefore ask that you take this complaint very seriously, Our client informs us that he 
did not make a formal complaint at the time as he felt stigmatised by detention staff and did not trust 
the official complaints procedure. 

Should you have any queries, please contact Philip Armitage by telephone on 

Please ensure that you quote our reference number in all correspondence and communications with 
this office. 

Yours faithfully, 

Duncan Lewis 

CJS001360_0002 



Goulder Karen 

k> From: Lennon Anthony <4. DPA 

Sent: 15 November 2017 11:06 
To: Goulder, Karen 
Cc: Doshi Sachin; Hindmarch, Angela; Lee Hanford 
Subject: RE: f—icigirl 

Karen, 

I will chase and come back to you. 

Tony 

Tony Lennon 
Senior Investigating Officer 
Professional Standards Unit 
Rome Office Security 
Security, Science & Innovation Directorate 

Harmondsworth IRC Colnbrook By Pass West Drayton Middlesex UB7 OHB 
r• 

DPA 
wwwAoke.uk/homeoffice 

1 Home Office 

From: Goulder, Karen [mailtoL. DPA 

Sent: 15 November 2017 10:48 
To: Lennon Anthony 
Cc: Doshi Sacbirli±iirldniqrch, Angela; Lee Hanford 
Subject: RE: L D1538 
Importance: High 

Hi Tony, 

I hope you are well? 

I just wondered if there had been any movement on this at all? 

I have not had anything from the Solicitors, but I am conscious that the last correspondence on this would have been 
from us at the end of September when it had been sent back to the Home Office, then it was sent onto PSU on the 
19th of October, so I did not know if anything had been sent before your last emails on the 25th of October as you had 
said in the email on the 25th you were not taking it on, but over the phone you said that may not be the case. Then 
you mentioned about the PAP delaying things, so I just wondered if there was any news. 

I just wanted to know if we are to be dealing with it again once and for all, because perhaps Detention Services will 
have to allocate a new reference number? 

Kind regards 

Karen 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone: DPA 
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Goulder, Karen 

From: Goulder, Karen 
Sent: 15 November 2017 10:48 
To: 'Lennon Anthony' 
Cc: Doshi pachin; pindmarch, Angela; Lee Hanford 
Subject: RE: L .151651_.

Importance: High 

Hi Tony, 

I hope you are well? 

I just wondered if there had been any movement on this at all? 

I have not had anything from the Solicitors, but I am conscious that the last correspondence on this would have been 
from us at the end of September when it had been sent back to the Home Office, then it was sent onto PSU on the 
19th of October, so I did not know if anything had been sent before your last emails on the 25th of October as you had 
said in the email on the 25th you were not taking it on, but over the phone you said that may not be the case. Then 
you mentioned about the PAP delaying things, so I just wondered if there was any news. 

I just wanted to know if we are to be dealing with it again once and for all, because perhaps Detention Services will 
have to allocate a new reference number? 

Kind regards 

Karen 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

i• . 
Phone: i DPA i 

L._ ._i 

Email i DPA or l i • DPA i . 

www.o4s.corn/uk 

If sending an email containing OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the secure email account 
listed above 
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From: Lennon Anthony [mailto:i 
Sent: 26 October 2017 08:10 L.
To: Goulder, Karen 
Cc: Doshi Sachin; Hindmarch, Angela 
Subject: RE: L.131538._: 

Hi Karen, 

DPA 

1 
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Thanks for the time yesterday, as ever it was good to catch up. Let me know of some suitable 
dates to come down to meet Lee, Sarah and Steve. (I have worked with Sarah previously). 
However next week is not good due pre arranged commitments. 

If you, or any of your SMT in future have any complaints going forward that you believe should 
be for PSU, even if Detention have passed through to you, please do not hesitate to ring me or 
e mail as I would much further be discussing the way forward at that time then 2 and half months 
down the line. 

PSU are meeting Detention Operations in November and I will be raising this case with them. 
!have copied in two of my colleagues Sachin Doshi and Angela Hindmarch and if I am not 
available please speak to them. 

Speak soon. 

Best wishes, 

Tony 

Tony Lennon 
Senior Investigating Officer 
Professional Standards Unit 
Home Office Security 
Security, Science & Innovation Directorate 

Hanonctswortn ffic coinffrpos. By Pass West Drayton Middlesex Li B7 OHB 
DPA 

www,Reivitikintimenfike 

1-lo me Office 

From: Goulder, Karen [mailto:l _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _DPA 
Sent: 25 October 2017 17:58 
To: Lennon Anthony 
Cc: Lee Hanford.
Subject: RE: I  61538_.i 
Importance: High 

Hi Tony, 

It was good talking to you today. As discussed, I wanted to call you having seen your email as I knew we had not 
started to investigate the complaint without advising the Home Office — the first we knew of it was when the local 
Home Office scanned the complaint over to Detention Operations on the 22nd of August and from there they allocated 
it to us on the 23rd. I could not see from the email trail that it had ever been sent by Detention Operations to PSU at 
the start, and in Karen Howland's email below she mentioned "in hindsight this should have been sent for 
consideration by PSU, I am therefore now referring". I know you also mentioned that knowing this now, it may change 
your view on the case. 

I sent Stephanie Benson the full email trail linked to this (with all attachments) which shows the emails to Paul Gasson 
following a conversation had with him and Alan Gibson and our Director (Lee Hanford) regarding the fact that we had 
some complaints which Lee wanted me to send back to the Home Office to review and decide what to do with. This 
was one of them, along with 2 unofficial complaints, which then became official, as they were sent onto Detention 
Operations for allocation. 

As mentioned I had chased the progression of this one as I was conscious that it was from a Solicitor and the last 
contact they had was from us saying it had been sent to Home Office for review (as attached). I have not sent them 
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anything since the 131h of October, because up until the 19th I did not know it was finally being sent to PSU for 

consideration and from then, I had not heard anything to know if it was being taken on. 

I also wanted to say that I would not usually challenge if things should be sent to PSU by Detention Operations, as I 

do not know the categories / criteria they look for when sending things onto you. We started investigating it because it 

was sent to us by them. 

I have continued to chase its progression as I did not want it to fall off the radar, so please can you keep us posted as 

to what is happening with this - I know you mentioned the Pm Action Protocol (PAP) but in honesty I do not know 

what that is, I am just keen to ensure this is sorted. 

It would be great if you are able to arrange to come to site at some point to see Lee Hanford (Director) and maybe 

Steve Skitt (Deputy Director & Head of Brook House) and Sarah Newland (Head of Tinsley House) to run through 

things for clarity going forward. 

Look forward to hearing from you soon, 

Kind regards 

Karen 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone: [ DPA 

Email: 1 DPA or DPA 

www.a4s.com/uk 

If sending an email containing OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the secure email account 

listed above 

INTEGRITY AND SAFETY; SLCURI1 Y AND 
RESPECT StRVICE EXCILLENCE 

From: Lennon Anthony [mailto4
Sent: 25 October 2017 13:41 

To: HO Security - PSU Complaints Only; HO Security - Central Referrals Team 

Subject: FW: 1._01*j 

DPA 

Afternoon Karen, 

Please see below until advised by Detention Operations we will not be addressing the 1D1538 

Complaint. 

Ring me if you want to discuss. 

Tony 

Tony Lennon 
Senior Investigating Officer 

Professional Standards Unit 

Home Office Security 
Security, Science & Innovation Directorate 
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,Harnmagiviinct.b.icie_c. By Pass West Drayton Middlesex UB7 OHB 
D1538 

WW  ukirom eortice 

i tine Office 

From: Hardy Frances 
Sent: 25 October 2017 13:27 
To: Lennon Anthony 
Cc: Ha rtley-Kip9fflark._._.
Subject: RE: Lp1538 1 

Hi 

We now have a PAP in respect of this case so trying to work out how best to deal... 

Will be in touch shortly 

Thanks 

Frances 

From: Lennon Anthony 
Sent: 19 October 2017 15:39 
To; Hardy Frances 
Cc: Hartley-King Mark
Subject: FW: P1538 

Afternoon Frances, 

Sorry to bring this to your attention. 

Duncan Lewis wrote to Brook House on the 21 August 2017 on behalf of Lpiplu alleging that he had discriminated against on his sexuality and was slapped and pushed by an officer. This matter was not forwarded to the Home Office as it should have been and G4S appear to have 
started to investigate the matter themselves. 

On the 29 September G4S wrote to Duncan Lewis advising them that they were forwarding the matter onto the Home Office. Karen Howland forwarded the complaint today. 

There is no explanation as to why 

1. G4S did not forward to the Home Office in August — and whether there are other cases that 
should have been referred 

2 What has happened to the referral between 29 September and today. 

Could we have answers to this before considering the appropriate course of action. 

Thanks 

Tony 
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Tony Lennon 
Senior Investigating Officer 
Professional Standards Unit 

Home Office Security 
Security, Science & Innovation Directorate 

Harmondsworth IRC Colnbrook By Pass West Drayton Middlesex UB7 OHB 

DPA 
www.gov,uk/homeoffice 

I !tome Office 

From: HO Security - PSU Complaints Only 
Sent: 19 October 2017 13:49 
To: Lennon Anttiony_._., 
Subject: FW: _D”38_.:,

Hi Tony, 

Following our telephone call. 

Please find attached IRD for your consideration. I have more supporting documentation in a separate email which I 

will forward to you in a minute, 

Kind regards 

Stephanie Benson I Assistant investigating Officer I Professional Standards Unit — Operational 

Support 
Security, Science & Innovation Directorate 
Part-time working pattern Wednesday to Friday 

Home Office, Block C, 3rd floor, Soapworks, Ordsall Lane, Salford, M5 3LZ 

DPA 019 1 F: DPA I www.homeoffice.gov.uk 

From: HO Security - Central Referrals Team 
Sent: 19 October 2017 10:36 
To: HO Securityz FSy.CoTplaints Only 
Subject: FW: i rld 538I 

Colleagues 

Please see referral, Infinity No: 14582 

Thanks 

Laura 

Laura Daniels 
Support to Mark Hartley-King OBE 
Professional Standards Unit 
Security, Science & Innovation Directorate 
Home Office 

DPA 
www.homeofficemov uk 
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From: Detention Services Complaints 
Sent: 19 October 2017 10:08 
To: HO Security - Central Referrals Team 
Cc: Gasson.Paul;Detention Services Complaints 
Subject: L. D1538 j 

Dear colleagues 

The attached complaint was investigated by G4S as a minor misconduct case. 

In hindsight this should have been sent for consideration by PSU, I am therefore now referring. 

Regards 

Kaz 

Karen Howland 

Complaints Lead - Detention Services CSU - Returns 
Immigration Enforcement 
Home Office 

3rd Floor Apollo House 
36 Wellesley Rd 
Croydon CR9 3RR 

Tel: DpA 

Email:: DPA 

www.homeoffice.gov.uk 

********************************************************************** 
This email and any files transmitted with it arc private and intended 
solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they arc addressed. 
If you have received this email in error please return it to the address 
it came from telling them it is not for you and then delete it from your system. 
This email message has been swept for computer viruses. 

********************************************************************** 

********************************************************************** 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

al .irbi , 1: 1 k for 
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Goutder, Karen 

From: Goulder, Karen 
Sent: 25 October 2017 17:58 
To: 'Lennon Anthony' 
Cc: Lee Hanford
Subject RE::._.915Al__i 
Attachments: 23.08.17 - Duncan Lewis Solicitors (11._._._._.0158_. I) - (MC) CMS 131000156351 - chaser letter 

(13.10.17).pdt 23.08.17 - Duncan Lewis Solicitors (r .L7OifriC77:71.:.(MC)SMS .1 1000156351 
- emails sent 29.09 & 25.09.pdt 23.08.17 - Duncan Lewis Solicitors (li D1538 i) - (MC) 
CMS 131000156351 - interim (13.10.17).doc 

_, 

Importance: High 

Hi Tony, 

It was good talking to you today. As discussed, I wanted to call you having seen your email as I knew we had not 

started to investigate the complaint without advising the Home Office — the first we knew of it was when the local 

Home Office scanned the complaint over to Detention Operations on the 22nd of August and from there they allocated 

it to us on the 23rd. I could not see from the email trail that it had ever been sent by Detention Operations to PSU at 

the start, and in Karen Howland's email below she mentioned "in hindsight this should have been sent for 

consideration by PSU, I am therefore now referring". I know you also mentioned that knowing this now, it may change 

your view on the case. 

I sent Stephanie Benson the full email trail linked to this (with all attachments) which shows the emails to Paul Gasson 

following a conversation had with him and Alan Gibson and our Director (Lee Hanford) regarding the fact that we had 

some complaints which Lee wanted me to send back to the Home Office to review and decide what to do with. This 

was one of them, along with 2 unofficial complaints, which then became official, as they were sent onto Detention 

Operations for allocation. 

As mentioned I had chased the progression of this one as I was conscious that it was from a Solicitor and the last 

contact they had was from us saying it had been sent to Home Office for review (as attached). I have not sent them 

anything since the le of October, because up until the lei did not know it was finally being sent to PSU for 

consideration and from then, I had not heard anything to know if it was being taken on. 

I also wanted to say that I would not usually challenge if things should be sent to PSU by Detention Operations, as I 

do not know the categories / criteria they look for when sending things onto you. We started investigating it because it 

was sent to us by them, 

I have continued to chase its progression as I did not want it to fall off the radar, so please can you keep us posted as 

to what is happening with this — I know you mentioned the Pre Action Protocol (PAP) but in honesty I do not know 

what that is, I am just keen to ensure this is sorted. 

It would be great if you are able to arrange to come to site at some point to see Lee Hanford (Director) and maybe 

Steve Skitt (Deputy Director & Head of Brook House) and Sarah Newland (Head of Tinsley House) to run through 

things for clarity going forward. 

Look forward to hearing from you soon, 

Kind regards 

Karen 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone: ' DPA 

Email: L DPA 

www.q4s.comiuk 
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If sending an email containing OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the secure email account 
listed above 

Ce 
a3 04 INTEGRITY Am., sAs-Ef Y. SECUM I Y /4.16) L4NOVATiONII Aqt-Z 

RESPECT SERVICE EXCELLENCE TEAMWORK 

From: Lennon Anthony [mailtol 
Sent: 25 October 2017. 1. 3_:_4.1 

DPA 
13:41 L.- 

To: 1 DPA j; HO Security - PSU Complaints Only; HO Security - Central Referrals Team 
Subject: FW: LD1538_i 

Afternoon Karen, 

Please see below until advised by Detention Operations we will not be addressing the; D1538 
Complaint. 

Ring me if you want to discuss. 

Tony 

Tony Lennon 
Senior Investigating Officer 
Professional Standards Unit 
Nome Office Security 
Security, Science & Innovation Directorate 

Harmondsworth !BB Colnbrook By Pass West Drayton Middlesex UB7 OHS 
i-•-•-•-•-•-• DPA 
wcogocuvriaifeisirice 

11Fillorne Office 

From: Hardy Frances 
Sent: 25 October 2017 13:27 
To: Lennon Anthony 
Cc: Hartley-King Mark ._._._._._._._. 
Subject: RE: E D1538: 

Hi 

We now have a PAP in respect of this case so trying to work out how best to deal... 

Will be in touch shortly 

Thanks 

Frances 

From: Lennon Anthony 
Sent: 19 October 2017 15:39 
To: Hardy Frances 
Cc: Hartley-King Mark 
Subject FW: 

2 
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Afternoon Frances, 

Sorry to bring this to your attention. 

Duncan Lewis wrote to Brook House on the 21 August 2017 on behalf of r13:15-3-Calleging that 
he had discriminated against on his sexuality and was slapped and pushenijiafidfficer. This 
matter was not forwarded to the Home Office as it should have been and G4S appear to have 
started to investigate the matter themselves. 

On the 29 September G4S wrote to Duncan Lewis advising them that they were forwarding the 
matter onto the Home Office. Karen Howland forwarded the complaint today. 

There is no explanation as to why 

1. G4S did not forward to the Home Office in August - and whether there are other cases that 
should have been referred 

2. What has happened to the referral between 29 September and today. 

Could we have answers to this before considering the appropriate course of action. 

Thanks 

Tony 

Tony Lennon 
Senior Investigating Officer 
Professional Standards Unit 
Home Office Security 
Security, Science & Innovation Directorate 

Harmondsworth IRC Colnbrook By Pass West Drayton Middlesex U87 OHB 

DPA 
wwlAtaA Whomeortice

Office 

From: HO Security - PSU Complaints Only 
Sent: 19 October 2017 13:49 
To: Lennon Anthony 
Subject: FW: 

Hi Tony, 

Following our telephone call. 

Please find attached IRD for your consideration. I have more supporting documentation in a separate email which I 

will forward to you in a minute. 

Kind regards 

Stephanie Benson I Assistant Investigating Officer I Professional Standards Unit - Operational 

Support 
Security, Science & Innovation Directorate 
Part-time working pattern Wednesday to Friday 

3 
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Home Office, Block C, 3rd floor, Soapworks, Ordsall Lane, Salford, M5 3LZ 
T DPA :I www.homeoffice.gov.uk 

From: HO Security - Central Referrals Team 
Sent: 19 October 2017 10:36 
To: HO Security -PSU Complaints Only 
Subject: FW: [p1538 

Colleagues 

Please see referral, Infinity No: 14582 

Thanks 

Laura 

Laura Daniels 
Support to Mark Hartley-King OBE 
Professional Standards Unit 
Security, Science & Innovation Directorate 
Home Office 

DPA 
www.homeoffice.gov,uk 

From; Detention Services Complaints 
Sent: 19 October 2017 10:08 
To: HO Security - Central Referrals Team 
Cc: Gasson Paul; Detention Services Complaints 
Subject: 1:616iill 

Dear colleagues 

The attached complaint was investigated by G4S as a minor misconduct case. 

In hindsight this should have been sent for consideration by PSU, I am therefore now referring. 

Regards 

Kaz 

Karen Howland 

Complaints Lead - Detention Services CSU - Returns 
Immigration Enforcement 
Home Office 

3rd Floor Apollo House 
36 Wellesley Rd 
Croydon CR9 3RR 

Tel: 

Email:; 

DPA 

www.homeoffice.gov.uk 

DPA 
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Goulder, Karen 

From: Goulder, Karen 
Sent: 25 October 2017 14:33 
To: Lee Hanford 
Subject: FWIF1E31-1 _ _ 
Attachments: rThisail—.1R1135000,pdt 23.08.17 - Duncan Lewis Sandlots 1::: otsp A - (MC) CMS 

1.131005....pdt 23.08.17 - Duncan Lewis.aoliciters.C.:751618---- 71 rikiltTtMS 131000....doci 
23.08.17 - Duncan Lewis Solicitors (1._._ _01538 i) - (MC) CMS 131000....doc; 23.08.17 - 
Duncan Lewis Solicitors 4. _...) - ( C)U1S 131000....pdf; 23.08.17 - Duncan Lewis 
Solicitors (( citsss _)) - (MC) CMS 131000....pdf 

Importance: High 

Hi Lee, 

This all refers to that Duncan Lewis complaint for L01538_ithat you reviewed Conway's response to at the end of 
September and asked for it to be sent to Paul Gasson to review/send on. 

I have spoken to Tony Lennon about this as I wanted to make it clear to him that the Home Office received the 
complaint on the 22"u of August — scanned it to Detention Services (D/S), then D/S allocated it to us on the 23i° of 
August. There was no trail that it had been sent to PSU to start with, but I mentioned that in the past we would not 
usually question why D/S have not sent it onto psu, we just investigate it if comes to us. I advised Tony, that I had 
chased it with Paul (101h and 13th October as not heard anything, even Barry chased for me) until on the 19'h of 
October when Detention Services sent it onto PSU for consideration. I also advised Tony, that I was concerned as I 
did not want it to fall off the radar as we have sent interim letters to the solicitors, but no-one had sent anything to 

them since ours, so they will be wondering what is happening and we have been in limbo since the 281h of September 
when I sent it to Paul. 

He advised that due to PAP (Pre Action Protcol) they have put this on hold for the moment and we should do the 
same. 

I advised that I will wait for psu to tell us what is going on, but Tony mentioned that the fact we only saw it when we 

were allocated by D/S and that It should have gone to them in the first place. 

I just wanted to keep you in the loop — this one has been worrying me as it is going on a long time and it is solicitors, 

but it has not really been sorted. 

Kind regards 

Karen 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone: ! DPA 

Email: DPA for k PA 

www.q4s.com/uk 

If sending an email containing OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the secure email account 
listed above 
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From: Lennon Anthony [mailto:t DPA 
Sent: 25 October 2017 13:41 
To: DPA HO Security - PSU Complaints Only; HO Security - Central Referrals Team 
Subject: FW: LD153£1.! 

Afternoon Karen, 

Please see below until advised by Detention Operations we will not be addressing the; D1538 
Complaint. 

Ring me if you want to discuss. 

Tony 

Tony Lennon 
Senior Investigating Officer 
Professional Standards Unit 
Home Office Security 
Security, Science & Innovation Directorate 

Harp) flffseyortfl ikc cojnprpqk By Pass West Drayton Middlesex UB7 OHB 
DPA 

www.gov.uifomeoffice 

I 1$ 
Home Office 

From: Hardy Frances 
Sent: 25 October 2017 13:27 
To: Lennon Anthony 
Cc: Hartley-King Mark._._._ 
Subject: RE: 01538 

Hi 

We now have a PAP in respect of this case so trying to work out how best to deal... 

Will be in touch shortly 

Thanks 

Frances 

From: Lennon Anthony 
Sent: 19 October 2017 15:39 
To: Hardy Frances 
Cc: Hartley-King Mark 
Subject: FW: E isTaajij 

Afternoon Frances, 

Sorry to bring this to your attention. 

Duncan Lewis wrote to Brook House on the 21 August 2017 on behalf of D1538 1 alleging that 
he had discriminated against on his sexuality and was slapped and pusheef.EsTali-ofeicer. This 
matter was not forwarded to the Home Office as it should have been and G4S appear to have 
started to investigate the matter themselves. 
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On the 29 September G4S to Duncan that they w 

matter onto the Home Office. wrote Karen Howland foLewisrwarded advising thethem complaint 
today.ere forwarding the

There is no explanation as to why 

1. G4S did not forward to the Home Office in August — and whether there are other cases that 

should have been referred 

2. What has happened to the referral between 29 September and today. 

Could we have answers to this before considering the appropriate course of action. 

Thanks 

Tony 

Tony Lennon 
Senior Investigating Officer 

Professional Standards Unit 

Home Office Security 

Security, Science & Innovation Directorate 

Harmondsworth IRC Colnbrook By Pass West Drayton Middlesex UB7 OHS 

L._ oim 

From: HO Security - PSU Complaints Only 

Sent: 19 October 2017 13:49 

To: Lennon Anthony
1p"538..1 Subject FW: 

Hi Tony, 

Following our telephone call. 

Please find attached IRD for your consideration. I have more supporting documentation In a separate email which 

will forward to you in a minute. 

Kind regards 

Stephanie Benson I Assistant investigating Officer I Professional Standards Unit - Operational 

Support 
Security, Science & Innovation Directorate 

Part-time working pattern Wednesday to Friday 

Home Office, Block q,_a.rd Soapworks, Ordsall Lane, Salford, M5 3LZ 

F: D P A www homeoffice. ov.uk 

From: HO Security - Central Referrals Team 

Sent: 19 October 2017 10:36 
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To: HO Security -PSU Complaints Only 
Subject: FW: ED1538 
Colleagues 

Please see referral, Infinity No: 14582 

Thanks 

Laura 

Laura Daniels 
Support to Mark Hartley-King OBE 
Professional Standards Unit 
Security, Science & Innovation Directorate 
Home Office 

DPA 
www.homeoffice.00v.uk

From: Detention Services Complaints 
Sent: 19 October 2017 10:08 
To: HO Security - Central Referrals Team 
Cc: Gasson _Paul; Detention Services Complaints subject: E-D1538 
Dear colleagues 

The attached complaint was investigated by G4S as a minor misconduct case. 
In hindsight this should have been sent for consideration by PSU, I am therefore now referring. 
Regards 

Kaz 

Karen Howland 

Complaints Lead - Detention Services CSU - Returns 
Immigration Enforcement 
Home Office 

3rd Floor Apollo House 
36 Wellesley Rd 
Croydon CR9 3RR 

DPA 

Email DPA 
www.homeofficeseov.uk

CJS001360_0017 



Goulder, Karen 

From: Gatwick Enquiries 
Sent 19 October 2017 11:47 
To: Benson Stephanie (PSU) 
Cc: Lee Hanford 
Subject: URGENT: 131000156351 - Unfair treatment TD 20/09/17 
Attachments: Lp1538.1H1255090.pdf; 23.08.17 - Duncan Lewis tafiblifirs - (MC) CMS 

131000156351 - letter No2 (22.09.17).pdf; 23.08.17 - Duncan Lewis -Solicilors 
:.(IvIgLCMS.131000156351 - interim (25.09.17).doc; 23.08.17 - Duncan Lewis SralicitEalliiijiir 

D1531 - (MC) CMS 131000156351 - interim (27.09172:dog; FW: 131000156351 - Chiralr 
treatment TD 20/09/17; Complaint Response. pi538j  D15381 14 09 17.doc 

Importance: High 

Hi Stephanie, 

As discussed, here is the full info on this one, 

As mentioned I have also attached the original response which was compiled but not sent anywhere (not to H/0 or 
the Solicitors) because Lee felt that it should have possibly been sent to PSU for consideration in the first instance, 
bearing in mind the current climate and as it was from a solicitors. 

Kind regards 

Karen 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone DPA 

Email: , DPA ' or DPA 

www.a4s.com/uk 

If sending an email containing OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the secure email account 
listed above 

r.n 
mig 
D3 INTFGRHY AN!: St./...tau 1 Y INNOVATICN AND 

< RESPECT SUIVIC.f. EXCELLENCE MokkkAaORK 

From: Gatwick Enquiries 
Sent: 17 October 2017 15:49 
To: 'Detention Services Complaints.';. Foley. Gillian.; Lee Hanford 
Cc: Gasson Paul; Hardy Frances; 
Subject: FW: URGENT: 1310001 &35T - Uritair treatment - D1538 r TD 20/09/17 
Importance: High 

DPA 

Hi all, 

Lee Hanford had said to me that he had spoken to our local Home Office about some complaints which he was keen 
to be referred back to them for review (to send back to Detention Services or PSU). I believe Lee also spoke to Alan 
Gibson about this too, under the current climate. This was one of the complaints which, after preliminary 
investigations had taken place, identified members of staff involved. I was unsure if the complaint had or was then 
going to be referred to PSU for consideration as I left it with the local Home Office to decide. 
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I chased to find out what might be happening as the solicitors had chased me. 

I do not know if this should be referred to PSU for consideration? 

Kind regards 

Karen 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone: DPA 

DPA or I DPA 

www.q4s.00miuk 

If sending an email containing OFFICIAL I OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the secure email account 
listed above 

$ 

IKE-Warn( AND 
fticnlcr 

WE] t 'SECURITY AND INNOVATION MID 

SfriVit: E LXLELLENCF trAmitiviPtx 

From: Detention Services Complaints [manta:: DPA i 
Sent: 17 October 2017 13:3]. i. _, 

To: Foley Gillian 
Cc: Gasson Paul; Hardy Frances; Gatwick Enquiries; Detention Services Complaints 
Subject: FW: URGENT: 131000156351 - Unfair treatment 1-15Thaii; - TD 20/09/17 
Importance: High 

Hi Gill 

After this complaint was closed with G4S's interim response, I understood from Karen Goulder 
that Lee Handford spoke with Paul Gasson who agreed to take the complaint forward and advise 
of the best course of action. 

Kaz 

Karen Howland 

Complaints Lead - Detention Services CSU - Returns 
Immigration Enforcement 
Home Office 

3rd Floor Apollo House 
36 Wellesley Rd 
Croydon CR9 3RR 

Tel: C DPA 

2 
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E DPA 

www.homeoffice.gov.uk 

From: Foley Gillian 
Sent; 17 October 2017 11:31 
To; Detention Services Complaints; Howland Karen 
Cc: Minards Alison; Foley Gillian 
Subject: URGENT: 131000156351 - Unfair treatment i D1538: - TD 20/09/17 
Importance: High 

Hi Kaz, 

I'm not sure what has happened here but from what I can gather from the attachments the 
sequencing is as follows: 

21 August 2017 Duncan Lewis Solicitors write to Brook House making a formal complaint about 
D1538 I treatment in Brook House (2 incidents on 3rd and 28th June 2017) (1st attachment) and 

ask for disclosure of all written evidence relating to these incidents. 

22 September 2017 Duncan Lewis send a fax chasing the outcome of the complaint (giving the 
reference 131000156351 — so we must have recorded it at some point) (2" attachment) 

25 September 2017 G4S write to Duncan Lewis apologising for the delay in responding to the 
complaint saying that the response to Foiiiin is being QA'd (3rd attachment) 

27 September 2017 G4S write again to Duncan Lewis saying that the complaint has been passed 
to us (Home Office) and a new target date and ref may be provided (41h attachment) 

Can you urgently find out the following; 

* What complaint reference 13100056351 refers to (the two incidents in June that Duncan 
Lewis originally wrote about or something else?) and what has happened with this 
complaint (was it referred to PSU and passed back or allocated straight to Brook to 
investigate). Did a reply ever go out? 

• Why have G4S referred this complaint back to us as per their letter to Duncan Lewis dated 
27/9 (Karen Goulder's email further down this chain suggests that the complaints about the 
June incidents relate to G4S staff so it's very unclear why it's come back to us) 

Grateful if you could find out the position on this today and let me know. Until I can establish the 
current position I'm not sure what we need to do to take forward. 

Thanks 

Gill 

Gill Foley 
Operational Support and Guidance Team 
Detention and Escorting Services Directorate 

3 
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Immigration Enforcement 
Home Office 
2nd Floor, Bedford Point, 34-35 Dingwall Road, Croydon, CR0 9XG 

DPA 

www.qov.uk/home-office 

 Original Message 
From: Hardy Frances 
Sent: 17 October 2017 09:07 
To: Foley Gillian; Howland Karen 
Subject: FW: 131000156351 - Unfair treatment 01538 TD 20/09/17 

Hi 

I'm not sure that I've seen this before- have we responded yet? 

Thanks 

Frances 

 Original Message 
From: Gasson Paul 
Sent: 17 October 2017 09:06 
To: Hardy Frances 
Subject: FW: 131000156351 - Unfair treatment - D1538 - ID 20/09/17 

Frances, 

This is the letter I referred to. 

Regards 

Paul Gasson 

 Original Message 
From: Gasson Paul 
Sent: 11 October 2017 10:01 
To: Foley Gillian 
Subject: FW: 131000156351 - Unfair treatment TD 20/09/17 

Hi Gill, 

Are you aware of this? 

Regards 

Paul Gasson 

 Original Message 
From: Goulder, Karen [mailto:[ DPA 
Sent: 10 October 2017 15:21 
To: Gasson Paul 
Cc: Lee Hanford; Smith Michelle; Gibson Alan 
Subject: FW: 131000156351 - Unfair treatment -1:15 j - TD 20/09/17 

4 
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Hi Paul, 

I hope you are well? 

I just wondered what might be happening with this one as I have not seen anything through 

Detention Services. I was not sure if local Home Office might be looking into this, or if 

it had been sent to Detention Services or PSU? 

Many thanks 

Karen 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 

G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone: DPA 

Email: DPA or DPA 

www.g4s.com/uk 

If sending an email containing OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the 

secure email account listed above 

 Original Message 

From: Gatwick Enquiries 

Sent: 28 September 2017 17:55 

To: 'Gasson Paul' 

Cc: Lee Hanford 
Subject: FW: 131000156351 - Unfair treatment -`D1538• 

Hi Paul, 

- TD 20/09/17 

I understand that Lee has spoken to you and he has asked me to send this to you for 

investigation. 

After preliminary investigations it appears the officers who have been mentioned are DCO 

Edmond Fiddy, DCO Luke Instone-Brewer, DCM Darren Tomsett. 

The Solicitors also sent a chaser letter on the 22nd of September to us, which I have 

attached too. 

I sent an interim letter to them on my return from holiday on Monday and have a further 

interim which I can send them today, but the issue is how Detention Services log 

this. They could close the original reference number and open a new one depending on what 

you think should happen with this. 

Kind regards 

Karen 
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Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 

Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone: i DPA 

Email: : EMPA i or 

www.g4s.com/uk 

DPA 

If sending an email containing OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the 
secure email account listed above 

 Original Message-----
From: Detention Services Complaints [mailtot DPA 
Sent: 23 August 2017 07:52 
To: Gatwick Enquiries 
Cc: IRC Brook House Inbox; DPA I; Detention Services 
Complaints 

Subject: 131000156351 - Unfair treatment - LD1538i - TD 20/09/17 

Dear Kaz 

New complaint attached, 

Regards 

Kaz 

Karen Howland 

Complaints Lead - Detention Services CSU - Returns Immigration Enforcement Home Office 

3rd Floor Apollo House 
36 Wellesley Rd 
Croydon CR9 3RR 

Tel: DPA L. 

Email! CPA 

www.homeoffice.gov.uk 

-----Original Message 
From: Patel Heenaxi 
Sent: 22 August 2017 09:07 
To: Detention Services Complaints; 'Goulder, Karen'; 'Jackie Colbran' 
Subject: FW: [D15313:111255090 
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Dear all, 
See the attached received from Duncan Lewis. 

Thanks 

Regards, 

Heenaxi Patel 
Immigration Enforcement 

Brook House IRC, Perimeter Road South, Gatwick , RH6 OPE 

Tel : 
Fax: L DPA 

********
********************************************t****************

This email and any files transmitted with it are private and 
intended solely for the use 

of the individual or entity to whom they are 
addressed. 

If you have received this email in error please return it 
to the address it came from 

telling them it is not for you and then delete it from your 
system. 

This email message has been swept for computer viruses. 

********
*****m******************************************************

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

**************************************t404
t****m*******************

This communication may contain information which is 
confidential, personal and/or 

privileged. It is for the exclusive use of the intended recipient(s). 

If you are not the 

copying or use of 

you have received 

Please then delete 

to any person. 

intended recipient(s), please note that any distribution, 
forwarding, 

this communication or the information in it is strictly 
prohibited. If 

it in error please contact the sender immediately by 
return e-mail. 

the e-mail and any copies of it and do not use or disclose 
its contents 

Any personal views 
company does not e 

based upon this e-

authenticity. 

This message has been checked for viruses on behalf of 
the company. 

********************************************************************* 

expressed in this e-mail are those of th 

ndorse or accept responsibility for them. 

mail message, you should seek appropriate 

individual sender and the 

Prior to taking any action 

confirmation of its 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

This communication may contain information which is 
confidential, personal and/or 

privileged. It is for the exclusive use of the intended recipient(s). 

If you are not the intended recipient(s), please 
note that any distribution, forwarding, 

copying or use of this communication or the information in it 
is strictly prohibited. If 

you have received it in error please contact the 
sender immediately by return e-mail. 

Please then delete the e-mail and any copies of it and do 
not use or disclose its contents 

to any person. 
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Any personal views expressed in this e-mail are those of the individual sender and the 
company does not endorse or accept responsibility for them. 
Prior to taking any action based upon this e-mail message, you should seek appropriate 
confirmation of its authenticity. 
This message has been checked for viruses on behalf of the company. 
*************************

****************txx*******#g****$*********** 

G4S Regional Management (UK&I) Limited, Registered Office: Southside, 105 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QT. Registered in England No. 3189802. 

G45 Care and Justice Services (UK) Limited, trading as G45 Central Government Services, 
Registered in England No. 390328. 
G45 Health Services (UK) Limited, Registered in England No. 5121608. 
G45 Government and Outsourcing Services (UK) Limited, trading as G4S Outsourcing Services, 
Registered in England No.3175173. 
G45 Facilities Management (UK) Limited, Registered in England No. 3333860. 
G4S Investigation Solutions (UK) Limited, Registered in England No. 3749819. 
645 Monitoring Technologies Limited, Registered in England No. 2626613. 
64S Ordnance Management Limited, Registered in England No, 7068855. 
G45 Risk Management Limited, Registered in England No, 1540857. 
G45 Secure Solutions (Iraq) Limited, Registered in England No.5128617. 
645 Risk Consulting Limited, Registered in England No. 4047630. 
The Registered office of all the above companies is Southside, 105 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QT. 

G4S Aviation Services (UK) Limited, Registered in England No. 2837136. 
G45 Secure Solutions (UK) Limited, Registered in England No. 1046019. 
G45 Security Services (UK) Limited, Registered in England No.2380900. 
G45 Gurkha Services (UK) Limited, Registered in England No.6304482. 
G4S Cash Solutions (UK) Limited, Registered in England No.354883. 
G45 Cash Centres (UK) Limited, Registered in England No.1485104. 
G45 Bullion Solutions (UK) Limited, Registered in England No.7860383. 
The Registered office of all the above companies is Sutton Park House, 15 Carshalton Road, 
Sutton, Surrey Sm1 4LD. 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com 
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$ milder, Karen 

From: Gatwick Enquiries 
Scent: 17 October 2017 15:49 To: 'Detention Services Complaints'; Foley Gillian; Lee Hanford.___ _ Cc; Gasson Paul; Hardy Frances; do . .r.Subject: .F.vy:.u.RpENT: 131000156351 -Unfair treatment -1.91.5qa.!-Attachments: H1255090.pdf; 2108,17 - Duncan Lewis Solicitors _ cylieLpmp._131000156351 - letter No2 (22.09.17).pdt, 23.08.17 - Duncan Lewis Solicltorsi-----imp) CklaJ.31000/50351 - interim (25.08.17).doe; 23D8, 17 - Duncan LevvisIsOliCifort Lsi.538 r . D1538 -_LIVIC) CMS 131000156351 - interim (27.09.17).doc; FW: 131000156351 - Unfair -11WaTifdiffirin1538) -TD 20/09/17 

Importance: High 

Hi all, 

Lee Hanford had said to me that he had spoken to our boa! Home Office about some complaints which he was keen to be referred back to them for review (to send back to Detention Services or PSU). I believe Lee also spoke to Alan Gibson about this too, under the current climate. This was one of the complaints which, after preliminary investigations had taken place, identified members of staff involved. I was unsure if the complaint had or was then going to be referred to PSU for consideration as I left it with the local Home Office to decide. 
I chased to find out what might be happening as the solicitors had chased me. 

I do not know if this should be referred to PSU for consideration? 

Kind regards 

Karen 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone: DPA 

Email: i D PA i Or DPA 
www.Q4 s corniuk 

If sending an email containing OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the secure email account listed above 

v% 
ricw 

O.; 
IteiClo! 
RESIT t WM' SECURITY AND 

SERVid FXCIUMICE 
1^7Nt Ar7s N 
1 ANAL.* r. 

From: Detention Services Complaints [mailto:i 
Sent: 17 October 2017 13:31 
To: Foley Gillian 
Cc: Gasson Paul; Hardy Frances; Gatwick Enquiries; Detention ae.1-MiCps Complaints Subject: FW: URGENT: 131000156351 - Unfair treatment -I D1538 i TD 20/09/17 Importance: High 

Hi Gill 

DPA 
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After this complaint was closed with G4S's interim response, I understood from Karen Goulder 

that Lee Handford spoke with Paul Gasson who agreed to take the complaint forward and advise 

of the best course of action. 

Kaz 

Karen Howland 

Complaints Lead - Detention Services CSU - Returns 
Immigration Enforcement 
Home Office 

3rd Floor Apollo House 
36 Wellesley Rd 
Croydon CR9 3RR 

DPA ._; 

Emaibi DPA 

whomeoFfice.00v.uk

From: Foley Gillian 
Sent 17 October 2017 11:31 
To: Detention Services Complaints; Howland Karen 
Cc: Minards Alison; Foley Gillian 
Subject: URGENT: 131000156351 - Unfair treatment - i D1538 TD 20/09/17 
Importance: High 

Hi Kaz, 

I'm not sure what has happened here but from what I can gather from the attachments the 

sequencing is as follows: 

2IApayst2017 Duncan Lewis. Solicitors write to Brook House making a formal complaint about 

t ._ D1538 ;treatment in Brook House (2 incidents on 3r6 and 28th June 2017) (15t attachment) and
aslairdaiosure of all written evidence relating to these incidents. 

22 September 2017 Duncan Lewis send a fax chasing the outcome of the complaint (giving the 

reference 131000156351 — so we must have recorded it at some point) (2nd attachment) 

25 September 2017 G4S write to Duncanlewisi apologising for the delay in responding to the 

complaint saying that the response to Di 538 is being QA'd (31d attachment) 

27 September 2017 G4S write again to Duncan Lewis saying that the complaint has been passed 

to us (Home Office) and a new target date and ref may be provided (4th attachment) 

Can you urgently find out the following; 
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• What complaint reference 13100056351 refers to (the two incidents in June that Duncan 
Lewis originally wrote about or something else?) and what has happened with this 
complaint (was it referred to PSU and passed back or allocated straight to Brook to 
investigate). Did a reply ever go out? 

• Why have G4S referred this complaint back to us as per their letter to Duncan Lewis dated 
27/9 (Karen Goulder's email further down this chain suggests that the complaints about the 
June incidents relate to G4S staff so it's very unclear why it's come back to us) 

Grateful if you could find out the position on this today and let me know. Until I can establish the 
current position I'm not sure what we need to do to take forward. 

Thanks 

Gill 

Gill Foley 
Operational Support and Guidance Team 
Detention and Escorting Services Directorate 
Immigration Enforcement 
Home Office 
2nd Floor, Bedford Point, 34-35 Dingwall Road, Croydon, CR0 9XG 

DPA 
wrvvvit crov.uk/home-office 

---Original Message 
From: Hardy Frances 
Sent: 17 October 2017 09:07 
To: Foley Gillian; Howland Karen
Subject: FW: 131000156351 - Unfair treatment -03108 j - TD 20/09/17 

Hi 

I'm not sure that I've seen this before- have we responded yet? 

Thanks 

Frances 

 Original Message 

From: Casson Paul 
Sent: 17 October 2017 09:06 

To: Hardy Frances 

Subject: FW: 131000156351 - Unfair treatment - TD 20/09/17 

Frances, 

This is the letter I referred to. 

Regards 

Paul Gas son 
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 Original Message 
From: Gasson Paul 
Sent: 11 October 2017 10:01 
To: Foley Gillian 
Subject: FW; 131000156351 - Unfair treatment - TD 20/09/17 

Hi Gill, 

Are you aware of this? 

Regards 

Paul Casson 

 Original Message-----
From: Goulder, Karen [mailto:L DPA 
Sent: 10 October 2017 15:21 
To: Gasson Paul 
Cc: Lee Hanford; Smith Michelle; Gibson Alan 
Subject: FW: 131000156351 - Unfair treatment - k)15381- TD 20/09/17 

Hi Paul, 

I hope you are well? 

I just wondered what might be happening with this one as I have not seen anything through 
Detention Services. I was not sure if local Home Office might be looking into this, or if 
it had been sent to Detention Services or PSU? 

Many thanks 

Karen 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 

Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone: i DPA

Email: i DPA i or i DPA i 
www.g4s.com/uk 

If sending an email containing OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the 
secure email account listed above 

 Original Message-----
From: Gatwick Enquiries 
Sent: 28 September 2017 17:55 
To: 'Gasson Paul' 
Cc: Lee Hanford 
Subject: FW: 131000156351 - Unfair treatment - !mow - 

4 

TD 20/09/17 
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Hi Paul, 

I understand that Lee has spoken to you and he has asked me to send this to you for 

investigation. 

After preliminary investigations it appears the officers who have been mentioned are DCO 

Edmond Fiddy, DCO Luke Instone-Brewer, DCM Darren Tomsett. 

The Solicitors also sent a chaser letter on the 22nd of September to us, which I have 

attached too. 

I sent an interim letter to them on my return from holiday on Monday and have a further 

interim which I can send them today, but the issue is how Detention Services log 

this. They could close the original reference number and open a new one depending on what 

you think should happen with this. 

Kind regards 

Karen 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 

Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone: 

Email: I-
L._ 

ww.g4s.com/uk 

DPA 

DPA ! or DPA 

If sending an email containing OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the 

secure email account listed above 

 Original Message---- 
From: Detention Services Complaints [mailto:1 DPA
Sent: 23 August 2017 07:52
To: Gatwick Enquiries
Cc: IRC Brook House Inbox; Ii DPA 1'; Detention Services 

Complaints 
Subject: 131000156351 - Unfair treatment - FPREilil- TD 20/09/17 

Dear Kaz 

New complaint attached, 

Regards 

Kaz 

Karen Howland 
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Complaints Lead - Detention Services CSU - Returns Immigration Enforcement Home Office 

3rd Floor Apollo House 
36 Wellesley Rd 
Croydon CR9 3RR 

Tel: DPA 

Email DPA 

www.homeoffice.gov.uk 

 Original Message 
From: Patel Heenaxi 
Sent: 22 August 2017 09:07 
To: Detention Services Complaints; 'Goulder, Karen'; 'Jackie Colbran' 
Subject: FW: LD1538] H1255090 

Dear all, 
See the attached received from Duncan Lewis, 

Thanks 

Regards, 

Heenaxi Patel 
Immigration Enforcement 
Brook pluse_IBC —Reilimeter Road South, Gatwick , RH6 OPE 
Tel: i DPA 
Fax: i DPA._._._._._.

This email and any files transmitted with it are private and intended solely for the use 
of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. 
If you have received this email in error please return it to the address it came from 
telling them it is not for you and then delete it from your system. 
This email message has been swept for computer viruses. 

********************************************************************** 

Please consider the environment before printing this email, 

**************t***********************************t****************** 
This communication may contain information which is confidential, personal and/or 
privileged. It is for the exclusive use of the intended recipient(s). 

If you are not the intended recipient(s), please note that any distribution, forwarding, 
copying or use of this communication or the information in it is strictly prohibited. If 
you have received it in error please contact the sender immediately by return e-mail. 
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Our Ref: CMS 131000156351 

Sulaiha Ali / Alexandra Goldenberg 
Duncan Lewis Solicitors 
Spencer House 
29 Grove Hill Road 
Harrow on the Hill 
HA1 3BN 

Reference: SULAIHAA/E0410700024 01551E! 
SULAIHAA/E041070 Sulaiha Ali 002/FEITgigi 
H1255090/004 

13' October 2017 

To whom it may concern, 

Brook House Immigration Removal Centre 
Perimeter Road South 
Gatwick Airport RH6 OPQ 
England 

Tel: 
Fax: DPA 

Our Complaint Reference Number: CMS 131000156351 

Thank you for your fax today. I have attached a copy of an email which was sent to 
you on the 29th of September and on the 25" of September offering an update on this 
investigation. 

As mentioned in my email to you, the complaint has been sent onto the local Home 
Office for review and I have chased for an update from them on a couple of 
occasions. 

I would like to thank you again for your continued patience with this matter and I will 
keep you updated with the progress. 

Yours sincerely 

Karen Goulder 
Complaints Clerk — Brook House IRC 
G4S Custodial & Detention Services 
Central Government Services 

G45 

Registered Office: Farncombe House 
Broadway, Worcestershire 

Registered Number: 3333860 England 

r 
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Goulder, Karen 

From: Gatwick Enquiries 
Sent: ?i_aePtember 2017.12.:53._____. 
To: ! DPA -1 
Cc: 'Detention Services a7tiCCigints' 
Subject RE: CMS 131000156351 - Duncan Lewis Solicitors (L.  D1538

Importance: High 

Brook House Immigration Removal Centre 
Perimeter Road South 
Gatwick Airport 
RH6 OPQ 
England 

Tel: i DPAFax: 

29th September 2017 

Dear Alexandra Goldenberg 

Our Complaint Reference Number: CMS 131000156351 

Further to my correspondence on the 25th of September, I would like to advise you that the response has been 

reviewed in line with our reporting procedures and it has been decided that we will forwarding this onto the Home 
Office for investigation. 

I want to reassure you that we do take complaints very seriously here and we want to ensure that the investigation is 

carried out comprehensively, so that the response given is accurate. 

I would like to thank you for your continued patience with this matter and I will keep you updated with the progress. 

Yours sincerely 

Signature 

Karen Goulder 
Complaints Clerk - Brook House IRC 
G4S Custodial & Detention Services 
Central Government Services 

From: Gatwick Enquiries 
Sent: 25 September 2017 18:56 
To: I DPA 
Cc: 'Detention Services Complaints' 
Subject: CMS 131000156351 - Duncan Lewis Solicitors ( i D1538 b L._ 
Importance: High 

CJS001360_0033 



du 
Brook House Immigration Removal Centre 
Perimeter Road South 
Gatwick Airport 
R116 OPQ 
England 

Tel: DPA 

Our Ref: CMS 131000156351 

Alexandra Goldenberg 
Duncan Lewis Solicitors 
Reference: S U LAI HAA/E041070002,_94.41,1 
SULAIHAA/E041070 Sulaiha Ali 0021E64538j 
H1255090/004 

DPA 

25th September 2017 

Dear Alexandra Goldenberg 

Our Complaint Reference Number: CMS 131000156351 

I em writing to apologise for the delay in sending you the response to your complaint dated the 21st of August. I would 
also like to confirm that today I received your further fax dated the 22"° of September in which you wanted an update 
as to why you had not received the response yet. 

It had been hoped that we would be able to send the response to you by the 201h of September, but we always ensure 
that the responses we send out are reviewed by a senior manager and this is where the slight delay has occurred. I 
can confirm that a full investigation has been carried out and the response is currently being quality assured by this 
senior manager before we send it to you, which I hope will be very soon. 

Yours sincerely 

Signature 

Karen Goulder 
Complaints Clerk — Brook House IRC 
G4S Custodial & Detention Services 
Central Government Services 

2 
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Goulder, Karen 

From: Goulder, Karen 
Sent: 13 October 2017 14:42 
To: 'Casson Paul' 
Cc: Lee Hanford; Stephen Skitt 
Subject: FW: 131000156351 - Unfair treatment - EL HAG - TD 20/09/17_ 
Attachments: EL HAG H1255090.pdf; 2108.17 - Duncan Lewis Solicitors d_._ D1538 ._._..1.:Jycigms . 

131000156351 - letter No2 (22.09,17).pdk 2a08.17 - Duncan Lewis Solicitors r &ism  ..) .;:(frigIcy$131000156351 - interim (25.09 17).dom 23.08.17- Duncan Lewis Solicitors/. otsaa i 
01538 I - (MC) CMS 131009156351 - Interim (29.09.17).doc; 23,08.17 - Duncan Leicrii—tiSliaialiT—---ifigRi1111 j) • (MG) CMS 131000156351 - emails sent 29.09 a 25 09. pdf. 

23.08.17 - ISU-riiiiirilii;ris Solicitors C ._._.Dis3q_. _._:) - (MC) CMS 131000156351 - chaser letter 
(13 1am.pdf; 23.08.17 - Duncan LevetiSolicitors t Di538 .1 - (MC) CMS 131000156351 - interim (13.10.17).doc 

Importance: High 

Thanks for the scan Paul, 

I have posted a letter to them today (as attached) following their chaser. I have also included in with the letter a copy 
of the emails I sent to them on the 25th and 29th of September. 

As mentioned, I cannot see that Detention Services ever sent this complaint to PSU for consideration as Heena sent it to them on the 22nd of August and we were allocated it on the 23rd of August. 

Kind regards 

Karen 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone: i DPA L. 
;- Email: DPA 43f DPA L. 

vvviw 04$ Corniuk 

If sending an email containing OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the secure email account 
listed above 

 Original Message 
From: Goulder, Karen 
Sent: 10 October 2017 15:21 
To: 'Gasson Paul' 

Smith=  - TH DPA :1;
DPA 

E.f6j&EFF W71 i000136.561 7UFfY; treatment TO 20/09/17 

Hi Paul, 

I hope you are well? 

I just wondered what might be happening with this one as I have not seen anything through Detention Services. I was 
not sure if local Home Office might be looking into this, or if it had been sent to Detention Services or PSU? 

1 
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Many thanks 

Karen 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone: i DPA _J 

Email i DPA 

vAvw,q4s corniuk 

DPA 

If sending an email containing OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the secure email account 

listed above 

 Original Message 
From: Gatwick Enquiries 
Sent: 28 September 2017 17:55 
To: 'Gasson Paul' 
Cc: Lee Hanford 
Subject: FW: 131000156351 Unfair treatment ilm5381- TD 20/09/17 

Hi Paul, 

I understand that Lee has spoken to you and he has asked me to send this to you for investigation. 

After preliminary investigations it appears the officers who have been mentioned are DCO Edmond Fiddy, DCO Luke 
Instone-Brewer, DCM Darren Tomsett. 

The Solicitors also sent a chaser letter on the 22nd of September to us, which I have attached too. 

I sent an interim letter to them on my return from holiday on Monday and have a further interim which I can send them 
today, but the issue is how Detention Services log this. They could close the original reference number and open a 
new one depending on what you think should happen with this. 

Kind regards 

Karen 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone: DPA 

Email: 1 1 1 1 1 DPA i Or ' • DPA 

www.a4s.corniuk 

CJS001360_0036 



If sending an email contalntng OFFICIAL OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the secure email account 

listed above 

----Original Message----- . i i 

From: Detention Services Complaints 
tra----- 

DPA 

Sent 23 August 2017 07:52 

To: Gatwick Enquiries i 

Cc: IRC Brook House inbox; tin—

Subject. 131000156351 - Unfair treatment 
-1.p1538pnzomarn.--! DPA is; Detention Services Complaints 

Dear Kaz 

New complaint attached, 

Regards 

Kaz 

Karen Howland 

Complaints Lead - Detention Services CSU - Returns Immigration Enforcement Home Office 

3rd Floor Apollo House 

36 Wellesley Rd 
Croydon CR9 3RR 

Email] 

°via 

DPA 

-_---Original Message-----

From: Patel Heenaxi 

Sent: 22 August 2017 09Y07 

To: Detention Services Complain si 'Gaultier, Karen'; 'Jackie Colbran' 

Subject: FW: D;ii.Well H1255090 

Dear all, 
See the attached received from Duncan Lewis. 

Thanks 

Regards, 

Heenaxi Patel 
Immigration Enforcement 

Brook House IRC, Perimeter Road South. Gatwick . R145 OPE 

r i 
Tell i DPA i 
Fax:L. 

i 

N-heNNNNNNxNMNN6NN/NN-NTisA'NxNyNNNNNYNNNNe 
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This email and any files transmitted with it are pdvate and intended solely for whom they are addressed. 
if you have received this email in error please return it to the address It came then delete it from your system. This emir message has been swept for computer viruses. 
ottsurtn...ponnonirny t* ** 666 

666 tt 
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Duncan Lewis 

FAO Karen Goulder- Comulaints Clerk 
Brook House 1RC
Perimeter Road South 
London Gatwick Airport 
Gatwick 
RH6 OPQ 

Correspondence Address; 
Spencer House 
29 Grove Hill Road 
Harrow On The Hi' 
HA1 3BN 
DX 4216 Harrow 

DPA 
Sent by fax only:! DPA v;vTicin6iriTickiEiom 

Our ref: SULAIHAAJE041070004.1 .11376] 

Your ref: H1255090/004 

Date: 13 October 2017 

Dear Sirs, 

NAME OF CLIENT : D1538 

DOB . i . . OA
NATIONALITY : Moroccan 
PORT REFERENCE NO.: 111255090/004 

Re: Complaint Reference Number- CMS 1310001563561 

We continue to act for the above named client. 

Sulaiha All 
Public Law._._._._.

DPA 

Branch: Harrow 

Further to our letter sent on 22 September 2017 by fax, we write to again follow up on a complaint 
that was made by our client. We made a complaint on behalf of our client in relation to serious 
allegations about his treatment in detention on 21 August 2017. We received receipt of this 
complaint on 24 August 2017 in which you stated that an investigation would be completed by 20 
September 2017, We are still yet to receive a response to our client's complaint nor have we 
received reasons about why this response is delayed. 

Could you please inform us of when your investigation will be completed, and the reasons for the 
delay in your investigation. Our client had raised serious allegations which require a full and 
detailed investigation. 

If you have any queries, please contact Sulaiha Ali by telephone on DPA 

Please ensure that you quote our reference number SULAIHAA/E041070002/1-111.5381 in all 
correspondence and communications with this office 

Yours faithfully, 

) 0 k24 
=tdA 

e 4f9 Fa„SW " rnaet 
Damen Lewth 10 the 11081N2 named concan ldwin (Sollmiond limited. Rend Office IC Wane Housc. 17-10 POtalbOthyph Road. lionow. HA,2AX. tomnsny neg. No. a )12,422.. 

VAT deg, No, 718729013 A 1181gf the 00111playa Witham le ChliplOyOd et !he (801810the office 1102011115. together with a 119101 tithe° person, who we designated. es Farther& 
We too the word 'partner.  to refer to a thareownor or director of the company. fir an eihriayst of lrneVe. WIN iltryFulact sfenefal Do211841141081.21. 

Fleththted by the Sothlt016 Reththlion Authority, eaten also et duicnird Anotod, Hackney, Lawlelvim, flomloro s aneoh.d. 
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Duncan Lewis 

FAO Karen Goulder- Complaints Clerk 
Brook House IRC 
Perimeter Road South 
London Gatwick Airport 
Gatwick 
RH6 OPQ 

Correspondence Address: 
Spencer House 
29 Grove Huff Road 
Marrow On The Hill 
HAI 3aN 
DX 4216 Harrow 

DPA 
Sent by fax only: DPA www.duncanlewis.com 

Our ref: SUlAlliAA/E 07 

Your ref: H1255090/004 

Date: 13 October 2D17 

Dear Sirs, 

NAME OF CLIENT 
DOB DPA 
NATIONALITY Moroccan 
PORT REFERENCE NO.: H1255090/004 

2/1 D1538! 

D1538 

Re: Complaint Reference Number- CMS 2310001563561

We continue to act for the above named client. 

Sulaiha All 
Public Law 

DPA 
D1538 

Branch: Harrow 

Further to our letter sent on 22 September 2017 by fax, we write to again follow up on a complaint 
that was made by our client. We made a complaint on behalf of our client in relation to serious 
allegations about his treatment in detention on 21 August 2017, We received receipt of this 
complaint on 24 August 2017 in which you stated that an investigation would be completed by 20 
September 2017. We are still yet to receive a response to our client's complaint nor have we 
received reasons about why this response is delayed. 

Could you please inform us of when your investigation will be completed, and the reasons for the 
delay in your investigation. Our client had raised serious allegations which require a MI and 
detailed investigation. 

If you have any queries, please contact Sulaiha Ali by telephone on DPA 

Please ensure that you quote our reference number SULAIHAA/E041070002i D1538 in all 
correspondence and communications with this office 

Yours faithfully, 

,a fr s
Irm5T44 4, 5 ,friv, mntution 

Duman Limn/l ip 544 i.ntling name nr1:441444 Laye41051,410.114n) Oeleey .0141,1u PitkApii. I ro 10 P•444101.440i 11444. PIM PM, /AN *WONKY Pl..VAT nem Na. 1,4174P 114 kin pray efercitnn Mega 41,41441,44 41' 9144 .4414,044 40444 444,444. MW41/44fl in,  44, al 10444 P..."0"+". (41"21. 71.d "Pa4f l. Wm upp ilpyg ywo ̂ oorirso,  Poi oolos to • olaroov.rou or elkwox rur company, or on employ,. co ocomiliotwFo I, a lawyce wllll sorulverioni olzsolot end quallootiono. Motiolobsd WS. Bo441144.414Mtlealord luilhontv. ornate Siam Owithoni dutittart. 1444hrop. LeMMIN11. FIC4414441 4 arilttlfsie Ltpsh. 
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Goulder, Karen 

From: Gatwick Enquiries 
Sent: 29 September 2017 12:53 
To: • L. DPA 1 

Cc: 'Detention Services Complaints' - 
Subject: RE: CMS 131000156351 - Duncan Lewis Solicitors C. D1538 !) 

Importance: High 

mas 
Brook House Immigration Removal Centre 
Perimeter Road South 
Gatwick Airport 
RH6 OPQ 
England 

Tel: i DPA Fax: 

29th September 2017 

Dear Alexandra Goldenberg 

Our Complaint Reference Number: CMS 131000156351 

Further to my correspondence on the 251h of September, I would like to advise you that the response has been 
reviewed in line with our reporting procedures and it has been decided that we will forwarding this onto the Home 
Office for investigation. 

I want to reassure you that we do take complaints very seriously here and we want to ensure that the investigation is 

carried out comprehensively, so that the response given is accurate. 

I would like to thank you for your continued patience with this matter and I will keep you updated with the progress. 

Yours sincerely 

Signature 

Karen Goulder 
Complaints Clerk - Brook House IRC 
G4S Custodial & Detention Services 
Central Government Services 

From: Gatwick Enquiries 
Sent: 25 September 2017 18:56 
To:[ DPA 
Cc: 'Detention Services Complaints' 
Subject: CMS 131000156351 - Duncan Lewis Solicitors ( [. D1538 
Importance: High 

CJS001360_0043 



Brook House Immigration Removal Centre 
Perimeter Road South 
Gatwick Airport 
RH6 OPQ 
England 

Tel: 
Fax: DPA 
Our Ref: CMS 131000156351 

Alexandra Goldenberg 
Duncan Lewis Solicitors 
Reference: SULAIHAA/E0410700020:1 8.i 
SULAIHANE041070 Sulaiha Ali 002A D1538i 
H1255090/004 

C/01. DPA 

251" September 2017 

Dear Alexandra Goldenberg 

Our Complaint Reference Number: CMS 131000156351 

I am writing to apologise for the delay in sending you the response to your complaint dated the 21E1 of August. I would 
also like to confirm that today I received your further fax dated the 22" of September In which you wanted an update 
as to why you had not received the response yet. 

It had been hoped that we would be able to send the response to you by the 20th of September, but we always ensure 
that the responses we send out are reviewed by a senior manager and this is where the slight delay has occurred. I 
can confirm that a full investigation has been carried out and the response is currently being quality assured by this 
senior manager before we send it to you, which I hope will be very soon. 

Yours sincerely 

Signature 

Karen Goulder 
Complaints Clerk — Brook House IRC 
G4S Custodial & Detention Services 
Central Government Services 

CJS001360_0044 



Goulder, Karen 

From: Gatwick Enquiries 
sent: 29 September 2017 12:46 
To: 'Detention Services Complaints' 
Cc: 'Gasson Paul'; Lee Hanford; Stephen SKitt_._._._.
Subject: .F.Vy:.1.3.1000156351 - Unfair treatment -Lp:153? I- TD 20/09/17._____ 
Attachments: Lplp.8. i H1255090.pdf; 23.08.17 - Duncan Lewis Solicitors ([._ of 'lir) - (MC) CMS 

134000156351 - interim (29.09.17).doc 

Importance: High 

Hi Kaz, 

Following on from our telephone conversation, I spoke to Lee yesterday and he confirmed that after preliminary 
investigations it appears that 3 officers names were mentioned - DCO Edmond Fiddy, DCO Luke Instone-Brewer, 
DCM Darren Tomsett, so this was forwarded to Paul Gasson (local Home Office manager) yesterday for him to review 
to decide what happens. 

I am sending the attached interim to the Solicitors today via email as requested by Lee. 

I mentioned to Paul that I was not sure how this would impact you....sorry. 

Kind regards 

Kaz 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone: 'L  DPA 

Email: DPA or

WWw.q45.COMidft 

DPA 

If sending an email containing OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the secure email account 
listed above 

 Original Message-----
From: Detention Services Complaints [meat)! DPA 
Sent: 23 August 2017 07:52 
To: Gatwick Enquiries 
Cc: IRC Brook House Inbox '1 
Subject: 131000156351 - Unfair treatment -1 D1538 - TD 20/09/17 

Dear Kaz 

New complaint attached, 

Regards 

Kaz 

Karen Howland 

L 
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Complaints Lead - Detention Services CSU - Returns Immigration Enforcement Home Office 

3rd Floor Apollo House 
36 Wellesley Rd 
Croydon CR9 3RR 

1 

Email:! 

www.homeoffice.gov.uk 

DPA 

 Original Message--
From: Patel Heenaxi 
Sent: 22 August 2017 09:07 
To: Detention Service Complaints; 'Goulder, Karen'; 'Jackie Colbran' 
Subject: FW:LD1538 if-11255090 

Dear all, 
See the attached received from Duncan Lewis. 

Thanks 

Regards, 

Heenaxi Patel 
Immigration Enforcement 
Brook House IRC, Perimeter Road South, Gatwick , RH6 OPE 

Fax:1 DPA 

* * ** ***** .141••*•4*,,,,HrInlY2,••••• ***** *1.***114* 

This email and any files transmitted with it are private and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to 
whom they are addressed. 
If you have received this email in error please return it to the address it came from telling them it is not for you and 
then delete it from your system. 
This email message has been swept for computer viruses. 

*** ** *Ai ME. h4p ket or wftshir, r,, Hr•Htthrr1411,11,Wrir ildrathichr,trita 
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Goulder, Karen 

From: Gatwick Enquiries 
Sent: 28 September 2017 17:55 
To: 'Gasson Paul' 
Cc: Lee Hanford 
Subject: .F.la.J.3.1000156351 - Unfair treatment -Ipl Iz! j TD 20/09/11._. 
Attachments: IL.I21PPi H1255090.pdf; 23.08.17 - Duncan Lewis Solicitors t_._ • _ •_pjl p8__ _,j1)._ffilC)plvtS___ 

131000156351 - letter No2 (22.09.17).pdf; 23.08.17 - Duncan Lewis Solicitors C_____pjils_r _,J 
- (MC) CMS 131000156351 - interim (25.09.17).doc; 23.08.17 - Duncan Lewis Solicitors 1 b163e i 

L D1538. (MC) CMS 131000156351 - interim (2709.17).doc _. _._P - 

Hi Paul, 

I understand that Lee has spoken to you and he has asked me to send this to you for investigation. 

After preliminary investigations it appears the officers who have been mentioned are DCO Edmond Fiddy, DCO Luke 
Instone-Brewer, DCM Darren Tomsett. 

The Solicitors also sent a chaser letter on the 22nd of September to us, which I have attached too. 

I sent an interim letter to them on my return from holiday on Monday and have a further interim which I can send them 
today, but the issue is how Detention Services log this. They could close the original reference number and open a 
new one depending on what you think should happen with this. 

Kind regards 

Karen 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone: i DPA
,. -.. 

Email: i DPA , • or'  DPA

www.gels.camiuk 

If sending an email containing OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the secure email account 
listed above 

 Original Message 
From: Detention Services Complaints [mailto:i DPA
Sent 23 August 2017 07:52 

i 

To: Gatwick Enquiries 
Cc: IRC Brook House Inbox; t DPA ' i 
Subject: 131000156351 - Unfair treatment i D1538 :TD 20/09/17 

Dear Kaz 

New complaint attached, 

Regards 

Kaz 

1 
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Karen Howland 

Complaints Lead - Detention Services CSU - Returns Immigration Enforcement Home Office 

3rd Floor Apollo House 
36 Wellesley Rd 
Croydon CR9 3RR 

Tel: DPA

Email.; DPA 
www.homeoffice.gov.uk 

 Original Message 
From: Patel Heenaxi 
Sent: 22 August 2017 09:07 
To: Detentionraeryicep Complaints; 'Goulder, Karen'; 'Jackie Colbran' 
Subject: FW: LD1538iH1255090 
Dear all, 
See the attached received from Duncan Lewis. 

Thanks 

Regards, 

Heenaxi Patel 
Immigration Enforcement 
Brook House IRC, Perimeter Road South, Gatwick , RH6 OPE 
Tel: i 
Fax: DPA 

4aN 4I.0***HR1MwAMwwawwaaeeww44M1t4MpI4MMMMFMMMMwMMMwsMwawMtetrNfaMf 

This email and any files transmitted with it are private and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to 
whom they are addressed. 
If you have received this email in error please return it to the address it came from telling them it is not for you and 
then delete it from your system. 
This email message has been swept for computer viruses. 

..*3**Irfritilinanarrn -dr•glef Oilefil*****Itnat*StantersInt*Irlitra*********ditillnininirifir 
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Goulder, Karen 

From: Gatwick Enquiries 
Sent: 25.5eofeirbef201I1I56._._., 
To: .. DPA.
Cc: 'Detention Servicestompraints' 
Subject: CMS 131000156351 - Duncan Lewis Solicitors (i D1538
Attachments: doc08906620170925172141.pdf 

Importance: High 

4,4 
Brook House Immigration Removal Centre 
Perimeter Road South 
Gatwick Airport 
RH6 OPQ 
England 

Tel: 1 
Fax: i DPA 
Our Ref: CMS 131000156351 

Alexandra Goldenberg 
Duncan Lewis Solicitors 
Reference: SULAIHAA/E041070002ciiiii:,] 
SULAIHAA/E041070 Sulaiha Ali 002E 01538: 
H1255090/004 

dor DPA 

25th September 2017 

Dear Alexandra Goldenberg 

Our Complaint Reference Number: CMS 131000156351 

I am writing to apologise for the delay In sending you the response to your complaint dated the 216̀  of August I would 
also like to confirm that today I received your further fax dated the 2211 of September In which you wanted an update 
as to why you had not received the response yet. 

It had been hoped that we would be able to send the response to you by the 20th of September, but we always ensure 
that the responses we send out are reviewed by a senior manager and this is where the slight delay has occurred. I 
can confirm that a full investigation has been carried out and the response is currently being quality assured by this 
senior manager before we send it to you, which I hope will be very soon. 

Yours sincerely 

Signature 

Karen Goulder 
Complaints Clerk— Brook House IRC 
G4S Custodial & Detention Services 

CJS001360_0049 



Central Government Services 
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(74
Our Ref: CMS 131000156351 

Alexandra Goldenberg 
Duncan Lewis Solicitors 
Reference: S U LAI HAA/E0410700021.:§1.0 .?3.1 
SULAIHAA/E041070 Sulaiha Ali 002/1D1538i 
H1255090/004 

c/a s DPA 

25th September 2017 

Dear Alexandra Goldenberg 

Our Complaint Reference Number: CMS 131000156351 

Brook House 
Immigration Removal Centre 

Perimeter Road South 
Gatwick Airport RH6 OPQ 
England 

Tel: 4 
Fax: IL. DPA 

I am writing to apologise for the delay in sending you the response to your complaint 
dated the 21st of August. I would also like to confirm that today I received your 
further fax dated the 22nd of September in which you wanted an update as to why you 
had not received the response yet. 

It had been hoped that we would be able to send the response to you by the 20th of 
September, but we always ensure that the responses we send out are reviewed by a 
senior manager and this is where the slight delay has occurred. I can confirm that a 
full investigation has been carried out and the response is currently being quality 
assured by this senior manager before we send it to you, which I hope will be very 
soon. 

Yours sincerely 

Signature 

Karen Goulder 
Complaints Clerk — Brook House IRC 
G4S Custodial & Detention Services 
Central Government Services 

845 

Registered Office: Farncombe House 
Broadway, Worcestershire 

Registered Number: 3333860 England 
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Goulder, Karen 

From: Goulder, Karen 
Sent: 25 September 2017 18:52 
To: 'Detention Services Complaints' _____., 
Subject: 131000156351 - Unfair treatment j D1538 :- TD 20/09/17 
Attachments: 23.08.17 - Duncan Lewis Solicitors 4 D1538 i :  (MC) CMS 131000156351 - interim 

(25.09.17),doc; 23.08.17 - Duncan Lewg'sworldeS1._._._._.p1538._._._._.1- (MC) CMS 
131000156351 - letter No2 (22.09.17).pdf 

Importance: High 

Hi Kaz, 

With regards to this complaint response, it was sent to the senior manager for approval on the 141h (as below), but 

unfortunately he was taken ill, so I have sent it onwards today for urgent quality assurance. 

I am sending this to the Solicitors too. 

So sorry „. again. 

Kind regards 

Karen 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone: i DPA i L._ 
, 

Email: i DPA i or ! DPAL._ L._ 

www.o4s,com/uk 

If sending an email containing OFFICIAL I OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the secure email account 

listed above 

ler 

o<a 
INTIGRITY AND SAFETY, SECURI IT AN') INNOVATION AND 
TIFSPECT SEFtviCt CXCEIDCE 

From: Conway Edwards 
Sent: 14 September 2017 20:36 
To: Goulder, Karen 
Cc: Stewart Povey 
Subject; Complaint: D1538 

Hi Karen, 

Please see attached complaint response. 

Kind Regards 

Conway Edwards 
Race Relations & Diversity Manager 
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Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care & Justice Services (UK) Limited 

Phone: F n o e l ext. 664 

Email: L._._._._._._. _DPA i  on• DPA 
Www.g4simiuk 

Official I Official - Sensitive I Secret I Top Secret 

0 
INTEGRITY AND IN NCWAllioN AND 
REVECT !kiivILE EXcilif F. 1 iamwc-Ax 
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Goulder, Karen 

From: Lee Hanford 
Sent: 25 September 2017 18:47 
To: Goulder, Karen 
Subject: RE: COMPLAINTS UPDATE 

That works — thanks Karen 
Appreciated 
Lee 

Lee Hanford 
Business Change Director 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care & Justice Services (UK) Limited 

DPA 

DPA 

From: Goulder, Karen 
Sent: 25 September 2017 18:46 
To: Lee Hanford ic DPA 
Subject: RE: COMPLAINTS UPDATE 

No worries! 

This is the interim I was going to email to the solicitors and Detention Services to cover us off for a bit. 

Kind regards 

Karen 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone: DPA 
Email: DPA or 

L. • L. ._; 
wwvv,g4s.com/uk 

DPA 

If sending an email containing OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the secure email account 
listed above 
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Duncan Lewis 
Solicitors 

Duncan Lewis Fax 

Te, Alexandra Goldenberg Company F22092017162424 

Fax No: DPA Your Rar 

From: Our Ref: 

Duncan Lewis 

Spencer House 
29 Grove Hill Road 
Harrow on the Hill 
Middlesex, HAl 3BN 

t: 
f DPA 

DX 4215 HARROW 
email: DPA .-j 

www.duncanlewis.com 

This fax was sent with GFI FaxMaker fax server. For more information, visit http://www.gfi,com 
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Apn 
Duncan Lewis is the trading name of Duncan Lewis (Solicitors) Limited. Regd. Office is Spencer House, 29 Grove Nil Road, Harrow, HAI 3BN. Company Reg. No. 3718422. 

VAT Reg. No. 718729013. A list of the company's Directors is displayed at the registered office address. earthorlsed and Regulated by the Solicitors Reguatton Authority. 
Offices throughout London and the UK. A full Itst can be found on our webete. Calls may be recorded for ctusay. Security & Training Papaws. 

Document generated by Indigo Case Management System 

This fax was sent with GFI FaxMaker fax server. For more information, visit: htlp://www.gli.com 

CJS001360_0056 



Fro • Duncan Lewis To: Alexandra Goldenberg Page: 3/5 D 91221201/ 4:24:53 PM 

• 

! 

Duncan Lewis 
Giving people a voice 

Duncan Lewis Fax 
To; 01293 566580 Company: Brook House 

Fax: Your Ref; H1255090/004 

From: Alexandra Goldenberg Our Ref: E041070002 

Date. 22/09/2017 00.00.0 Email: A DPA •i 

Direct tel: 

Re: 

Duncan Lewis 
Spencer House 
29 Grove Hill Road 
Harrow-On-The-Hill 
Middlesex 
HAi 38N 

f DPA 
DX: 4n6 Harrow 

DPA 

www.duncanlewis.com 

noncan Lewis is the trading 
VAX Reg. No. 718729013. A I 

Offices alto at Birmingham, Croydon, Ha 

Seertedi 28 Grave Hilt Rood, Harrow, HAI 3RN. Company Reg. No. 9718427. 
ered dace atxXoss. &Du:wised and Regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority 
Tooliad,. Uxbridge & Watford. Calla may be dfwefled toe Quality,  SeairAy& flawing Purposes. 

This fax was sent with GFI FaxMaker fax server. For more information, visit hap,/ 
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Duncan Lewis 

FAO Karen Gou'der — Complaints Clerk 
Brook House WC 
Perimeter Road South 
London Gatwick Airport 
Gatwick 
12146 OPQ 

Sent by fax only:1 DPA 

Our ref. SU LA1HAA/E041073 Sulaiha Ali 
302';D1538' 

Your ref H1255090/004 

Date 22 September 2017 

Dear Sirs. 

NAME OE CLIENT : i
i
,  D1538  ... 

1)013 • . opA

NATIONALITY i Moroccan 
PORT REFERENCE NO.: 111255090/004 

RE: Complaint Reference Number — CMS 1311)001563561 

We continuo to act for the above named client. 

Correspondence Address. 
Spencer House 
29 Grove Hill Road 
Harrow On The Hill 
HAI 3BN 
DX 4216 Harrow 

DPA 
nwduncaniewis Gam 

Sulaiha Ali 
Publielaw ._._._.__., 
dole DPA 

DPA 

Branch: Harrow 

Our client made a complaint which was dated the 21 August 2017. We received receipt of the 
complaint on the Nth August 2017 in which you gave the date of your response as 20th September 
2017. We arc still yet to receive a response to our client's complaint nor have we received any 
reasons about why this response is delayed. 

Could you please inform us of when the response will be submitted, and the reasons for the delay in 
this response. Our client had raised serious allegations which require a full and detailed 
investigation, 

If you have any queries, please contact Sulaiha Ali by telephone on DPA 

Please ensure that you quote our reference number SULAIHAA/E041070001! D.1538iin all correspondence 
and communications with this office. 

Yours faithfully, 

rpr I amity' iiresciutiT (0/.."7,""'— ks. gr, -1,, ...4 k . .... Pl """traLwrIsg. 1/11 NI

()uncap Laws is the trading nears of Duman LewisHalinium) limited. Regd. Office in Spencer licerse.2/1 Greve Hill Road. Harrow, HAI 3130. Company Reg. No. 3710422. 
VAT Rog. No 718729013. A hat of the company's Direelom Is displayed at the registered often redress. Aunrohsed and Regulated byte Scholars Regulation &Abaft 

Offices throughout London and Vro UK. A rug fist can Le ficenl al our webtiRe Cans maybe recantedtor outoy, &sanity & T/13,/&W Purposes 
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DWA 
Duncau Lewis 

This fax was sent with GA FaxMaker fax server. For more information, http. gfi.corn 

CJS001360_0059 



Our Ref: CMS 131000156351 

Mr Philip Armitage 
Duncan Lewis Solicitors 
Spencer House 
29 Grove Hill Road 
Harrow on the Hill 
HA1 3BN 

I 047.046$60 b 

Reference: SULAIHAA/E041070002/1-1:15.381 

D1538 
Port Ref: H1255090/004 
Harmondsworth IRC 
Colnbrook By-Pass 
Harmondsworth 
West Drayton 
UB7 OHB 

ry 574E121190 

24th August 2017 

Dear Mr Armitage & D15381 

Our Complaint Reference Number: CMS 131000156351 

Brook House 
Immigration Removal Centre 

Perimeter Road South 
Gatwick Airport RH6 OPQ 
England 

Tel: 
Fax: A DPA 

I am writing to inform you that we have received the faxed complaint from Duncan 
Lewis Solicitors, regarding [1:61-53811.1, which was dated the 21st of August 2017. 

We have been allocated this complaint 
Diversity Detainee Custody Manager for 
our response by the 20th of September 20 

today, which I have forwarded onto our 
nvestigation and we will aim to complete 
7. 

If, for any reason this date will not be met, we will write to you telling you the reasons 
why and what will happen next. 

Yours sincerely 

Signature 

Karen Goulder 
Complaints Clerk — Brook House IRC 
G4S Custodial & Detention Services 
Central Government Services 

G45 

Registered Office: Farncomhe House 
Broadway, Worcestershire 

Registered Number: 3333860 England 
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